

## L.D. 1935

## (Filing No. H-723)

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 113TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

7 HOUSE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{H}$ " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 8 to H.P. 1424, L.D. 1935, Bill, "AN ACT to Strengthen 9 Penalties for Persons Piloting Boats Under the 10 Influence of Alcohol."

Amend the amendment in section 4 in subsection 13 in paragraph A in the 7th to 9th lines (page 3, lines 13 to 15 in amendment) by striking out the following: "and the court shall suspend the defendant's right to operate a motorized watercraft for a period of 90 days" and in the next to the last line (page 3, line 16 in amendment) by striking out the following: "penalties" and inserting in its place the following: 'penalty'

20 Further amend the amendment in section 4 in 21 subsection 13 in paragraph B in the 6th line (page 3, line 23 in amendment) by inserting after the 22 following: "\$300," the following: 'and' 23 and in the 8th to 10th lines (page 3, lines 25 to 27 in 24 amendment) by striking out the following: "and the 25 court shall suspend the defendant's right to operate a 26 27 motorized watercraft for a period of 90 days"

Further amend the amendment in section 4 in subsection 13 in paragraph C in the 6th line (page 3, line 42 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "\$500," the following: 'and' and in the 7th to 10th lines (page 4, lines 1 to 4 in amendment)

Page 1-LR5602

1 2

3

4 5

6

HOUSE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{H}$  " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 1424, L.D. 1935

by striking out the following: "and the court shall suspend the defendant's right to operate a motorized watercraft for a period of one year,"

Further amend the amendment in section 4 in subsection 13 in paragraph D in the 6th line (page 4, line 10 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "<u>\$750,</u>" the following: 'and' and in the 8 th to 10th lines (page 4, lines 12 to 14 in amendment) by striking out the following: "and the court shall suspend the defendant's right to operate a motorized watercraft for a period of 2 years,"

12 Further amend the amendment in section 4 in 13 subsection 13 in the last paragraph in the 4th line 14 (page 5, line 10 in amendment) by striking out the 15 following: ", including, a suspension,"

16 Further amend the amendment in section 5 by 17 striking out all that part designated "<u>\$7913.</u>"

18 Further amend the amendment in section 5 by 19 renumbering that part designated "<u>\$7914.</u>" to be 20 '<u>\$7913.</u>'

21 Further amend the amendment in section 8 in 22 subsection 3 by striking out all of paragraph A.

23 Further amend the amendment in section 8 in 24 subsection 3 by relettering paragraph B to be 25 paragraph A.

26 STATEMENT OF FACT27 This amendment removes all references in the

Page 2-LR5602

HOUSE AMENDMENT "H" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 1424, L.D. 1935 1 committee amendment to the suspension of the right to 2 operate watercraft. 3 5602041488

Filed by Rep. Allen of Washington Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 4/15/88 (Filing No. H-723)

. . .

Page 3-LR5602